

Ordinance 14 The Council: Custody and Use of the Common Seal

Approving Body: Council
Date of Approval: 06 July 2018
Policy owner: University Secretary
Policy contact: Dr Gwawr Taylor, <u>saastaff@aber.ac.uk</u> / 01970 622048
Policy status: Revised
Version: 2.1
Last review date: July 2023
Next review date: July 2025

This document is also available in Welsh. / Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn y Gymraeg.

ORDINANCE 14 THE COUNCIL: CUSTODY AND USE OF THE COMMON SEAL

- 1. The Clerk to the Council shall be responsible to the Council for the security of the Common Seal and for regulating its use.
- 2. Documents shall be sealed as a result of:
 - 1. a resolution by the Council; or
 - 2. a resolution by any person or body of persons operating with delegated authority from the Council, either generally or in respect of a particular transaction.
- 3. The wording on documents being sealed shall be: "Given under the Common Seal of Aberystwyth University, and authenticated by..."
- 4. The affixing of the Seal shall be authenticated by either:
 - 1. two members of Council; or
 - 2. one member of Council and the Clerk to the Council.
- 5. The Clerk to the Council shall maintain a Register of Sealings, recording, for each use, the date, the details of the document being sealed and the names of relevant third parties, and how the use of the Common Seal was authorised. The Clerk to the Council shall make the Register of Sealings available for inspection by Council members upon request.
- 6. For each sealing, the signatories listed under 4 above shall sign the Register of Sealings to confirm the authenticity of the seal and that they have seen the authority for the sealing.
- 7. The Clerk to the Council shall report a list of those documents sealed as per this Ordinance to the subsequent meeting of the Council.